
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 27 July 2021 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 21 September 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 

Important - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House, but members of the 
Public and Press can and should attend via Zoom only. Please do not attend 
Phoenix House without prior agreement. The attached Protocol for Hybrid 
Meetings explains how this will work. 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/92808677395?pwd=QVhONkhkMld4bEpLNFpyYkZIbjJQZz09 
 
Meeting ID: 928 0867 7395 
Passcode: 415197 
One tap mobile 
08003582817,,92808677395#,,,,*415197# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,92808677395#,,,,*415197# United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 928 0867 7395 
Passcode: 415197 
 
 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs C Collis  
Cllr W Burke  
Cllr L J Cruwys  
Cllr J M Downes  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr S Pugh  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr Mrs M E Squires 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/92808677395?pwd=QVhONkhkMld4bEpLNFpyYkZIbjJQZz09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Election of Chairman (The Chairman of the Council in the Chair)   

To elect a Chairman for the 2021-2022 municipal year 
 

2   Election of Vice Chairman   
To elect a Vice Chairman for the 2021-2022 municipal year 
 

3   Start Time of Meetings   
Members to agree the start time of meetings for the remainder of the 
municipal year 
 

4   Apologies and Substitute Members   
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

5   Hybrid Meeting Protocol  (Pages 5 - 12) 
To note the Hybrid Meeting Protocol. 
 

6   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

7   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 13 - 20) 
Members to consider whether to approve the Minutes of the last meeting 
as a correct record. 
 

8   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

9   Chairmans Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

10   Performance and Risk Outturn Report  (Pages 21 - 80) 
To consider a report of the Operations Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Health & Safety providing Members with an update on 
the performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 
2020/21. Previously presented to the Cabinet on 6th July 2021. 
 

11   Financial Outturn Report  (Pages 81 - 120) 
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting 
the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2020/21. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Previously presented to the Cabinet on 6th July 2021. 
 

12   6 Month Leisure Update   
To receive an update from the Leisure Manager. 
 

13   Motion 564 - Motion 564 (Councillors: Miss Wainwright and Miss J 
Norton – 24 February 2020)   
Community Policy Development Group to consider point 2 of the 
following Motion agreed by Council on 24th February 2021: 
 
This Council affirms its role in helping to create an equal and inclusive 
society for all, and recognises that sexism, racism, bigotry, 
discrimination, intolerance and bad behaviours in any form play no part 
in this. This Council also acknowledges that language is a powerful tool 
for change, inclusion and inspiration, as well as a cause of ignorance 
and damaged relationships -- it should be used thoughtfully and 
respectfully, and language and behaviour should be challenged where it 
is not respectful or conducive to good outcomes for the Council and its 
residents. 
  
In order that the Council can play its part locally in building a more 
understanding and inclusive society, it resolves: 
  
 
2. That the Equality Forum and Community Policy Development Group 
be tasked with exploring opportunities to increase inclusivity, 
engagement and representation at Mid Devon District Council, including 
by identifying hard to reach or underrepresented communities, 
and considering how best to engage with them.  
  
 
 

14   Work programming session  (Pages 121 - 136) 
To receive an overview of work programming practices from the Scrutiny 
Policy and Research Officer and to agree a work program for future 
meetings 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

Covid-19 and meetings  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. However, the Council is also required to follow government guidance 
about safety during the pandemic. For a short period – probably until 30 June – 
the Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings via 
Zoom.  

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

4 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is ava
[...]
o continue” 
 

 Press # 

Wait for next message which will say “Enter Meeting Password followed by hash” 
 

 Enter 6 digit Meeting Password followed by # 

 
Wait for the following two messages: 
 
“You are currently being held in a waiting room, the Host will release you from 
‘hold’ in a minute” 
 
Wait…… 
 
“You have now entered the meeting” 
 
Important notes for participating in meetings 
 
Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak) 
 
If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards. 

  

Page 12



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 March 2021 25 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 23 March 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs C P Daw (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs C Collis, W Burke, 
L J Cruwys, J M Downes, C J Eginton, 
B Holdman and Mrs M E Squires 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

E J Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D J Knowles, R M Deed, F W Letch and B G J Warren 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and 

Operations), Kathryn Tebbey (Head of Legal (Monitoring 
Officer)), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance), Lisa 
Lewis (Corporate Manager for Business Transformation 
and Customer Engagement), Simon Newcombe 
(Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and 
Housing), Catherine Yandle (Operations Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Health & Safety), Rob Fish 
(Principal Accountant), Jane Lewis (Communications and 
Engagement Manager), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny Officer) 
and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
72 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.04.13)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr E J Berry who was substituted by Cllr C Eginton 
 

73 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.04.29)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol. 
 
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.04.40)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate. 
 

75 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.05.07)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January 2021 were approved as a correct 
record  
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 March 2021 26 

 
76 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.06.12)  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

77 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.06.22)  
 
The Chairman informed the Group that she had attended meetings with the Cabinet 
Member for the Working Environment and Support Services and Customer Services 
officers to progress the recommendations of the Scrutiny Customer Experience 
Working Group. She explained that the recommendations were relevant to the work 
of the Community PDG via the Community Engagement Strategy. 
 

78 COMMUNITY SAFETY ACTION PLAN (0.07.10)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing providing an update on the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) priorities and planned activities for the coming year. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report highlighting the priorities for the year 
ahead and changes to grant funding. He explained that direct grants had been 
replaced with community grants and that he was exploring how the CSP could 
access grant funding with partners. 
 
He informed the Group that the CSP had sharpened and shaped its priorities and 
they were aligned with the County priorities and that the CSP would continue to focus 
on five key areas which were: 
 

 Sexual Violence and Domestic Violence and Abuse 

 Youth Risk and Vulnerability 

 Problem Alcohol and Drug Use 

 Exploitation 

 Violent Crime 
 
The CSP would have a focus on building resilience for children and young people 
across all themes. 
 
In response to a question asked, the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing, stated that he would recommend to the CSP that the 
current schemes were strengthened to include violence against women. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The statutory partner for the CSP was the Cabinet Member for Community 
Wellbeing but there was no reason that the PDG could not have greater 
representation from the Group 

 How the CSP would be analysing and responding to the new responsibilities 
for Local Authorities as a result of the new Domestic Abuse and Serious 
Violent Crime legislation currently going through parliamentary approval 

 The effect of social media and cyber bullying on young people and what the 
CSP were going to do, including bite size workshop sessions in schools 

Page 14



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 March 2021 27 

 The thoughts of the Chairman who recommended to the Group that a Working 
Group be established to investigate the effect the pandemic had had on the 
work of the CSP and how priorities may have changed 

 
The Group then AGREED to form a Working Group to consider the future priorities 
and planned activities of the CSP and to bring recommendations back to the PDG. 
The Members of the Working Group were agreed as: 
 

 Cllr B Holdman, Cllr Mrs M E Squires, Cllr Mrs C Collis, Cllr Mrs E M Andrews 
and Cllr W Burke 

 
The Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing was invited to take part in the 
Working Group. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

79 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN UPDATE (0.31.19)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing providing a progress report on Local Air Quality 
Management and the Air Quality Action Plan for the Crediton and Cullompton Air 
Quality Management Areas. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated that there were two air 
quality management areas, Cullompton and Crediton. He informed the Group that the 
action plan had stalled during 2020 as Public Health officers had been redeployed to 
assist with services dealing with the pandemic. 
 
He explained that S106 funding had been secured to employ an external consultant 
to assist with the action planning process and producing a technical supplementary 
document. 
 
He explained that the statutory reporting to DEFRA had been completed and that 
officers were currently trying to draw out the data collected during the pandemic. It 
was not known at this stage what air quality levels would look like in the future and if 
working and commuting practices would change in the future. 
 
In response to a question asked, the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing stated he would provide data regarding any changes to air 
quality in Crediton due to the installation of traffic lights in the High Street. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 That the Local Plan had to be in place before the Air Quality Action plan could 
be updated to include its requirements 

 A supplementary planning document would set out how the Council would 
measure the impact of development on air quality 
 

Page 15



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 March 2021 28 

The Chairman then requested a Member representative to be involved in the 
preparation of the draft Air Quality Action Plan and Cllr J M Downes agreed to take 
on the role. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

80 CORPORATE ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY (0.49.16)  
 
The Group had before it a *report of the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing the 3 year review of the Corporate Anti Social 
Behaviour (ASB) Policy. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated that the policy had received 
a light touch update. The policy w
[...]
ED to the Cabinet that: 
 
The suggested targets for 2021/2022 against the Corporate Plan Performance 
framework be approved 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision – To ensure that performance is monitored so that 
appropriate corrective action can be taken 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 

Page 18



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 March 2021 31 

 
85 CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT (1.35.07)  

 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Chairman’s Annual Report. 
 
The Chairman thanked both Members and officers for their support during her 
Chairmanship and stated that she was looking forward to the PDG becoming more 
involved in the development of policies. She stated that an informal work 
programming session would be set up to look at policies due to come to the PDG for 
the next municipal year so that the Group could decide which they wanted to have 
more involvement with before they were brought to the PDG for approval. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

86 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1.36.43)  
 
No additional items were identified. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.54 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

1 

COMMUNITY PDG         
27 JULY 2021:                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2020/21 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Bob Deed   
Responsible Officer  Chief Executive, Stephen Walford 
  
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with the outturn on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2020/21. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the PDG reviews the performance and risks and 
feeds back any areas of concern. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: 
[...]
more Information: Catherine Yandle Operations Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Health & Safety email: cyandle@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Leader  

Page 26



Corporate Plan PI Report Environment

Monthly report for 2020-2021
Arranged by Aims

Filtered by Aim: Priorities Environment
For MDDC - Services

Key to Performance Status:

Performance Indicators: No Data
Well below

target
Below target On target Above target

Well above
target

* indicates that an entity is linked to the Aim by its parent Service

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 10 June 2021 18:08

Residual
household
waste per
household
(measured in
Kilograms)
(figures have
to be verified
by DCC)

365.00 362.0 34.3 63.0 93.8 126.5 154.7 184.4 216.6 248.3 276.3 314.8 344.7 379.8 Darren
Beer

(April - March)
A 3.42%
increase
compared to
previous year;
The lockdown
period has
contributed to
this rise due to
residents
creating more
residual waste
to be disposed

Performance Indicators

Title Prev
Year
End

Annual
Target

Apr
Act

May
Act

Jun
Act

Jul Act Aug
Act

Sep
Act

Oct
Act

Nov
Act

Dec
Act

Jan
Act

Feb
Act

Mar
Act

Group
Manager

Officer Notes

Aims: Increase recycling and reduce the amount of waste

Priorities: Environment

Corporate Plan PI Report Environment

Page 1 of 4SPAR.net - Corporate Plan PI Report Environment

10/06/2021http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5237&type=30&nogif=0

P
age 27



Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 10 June 2021 18:08

of from home.
(LD)

Number of
Fixed Penalty
Notices
(FPNs) Issued
(Environment)

17 No
Target

0 0 4 4 4 5 10 10 10 10 10 10 Darren
Beer

(March)
Lockdown
restrictions
during March
have reduced
the occurance
of offences
(LD)

% of
Household
Waste
Reused,
Recycled and
Composted
(figures have
to be verified
by DCC)

53.12% 54.5% 52.6% 53.7% 54.3% 54.3% 54.3% 55.4% 54.8% 54.6% 54.0% 53.7% 53.2% 53.5% Darren
Beer

(March) Waste
arisings have
increased by
1975.57
tonnes
comp
[...]
igating
Action

Info Responsible
Person

Date
Identified

Last
Review
Date

Current
Effectiveness
of Actions

In
progress

Continue to
retain and
prioritise market
budget

To ensure most
efficient use of
resources

Adrian
Welsh

10/06/2019 06/05/2021 Satisfactory
(2)

In
progress

continue to work
with traders on
promotion

To increase
footfall.

Adrian
Welsh

10/06/2019 06/05/2021 Satisfactory
(2)

In
progress

Implement and
review market
strategy

Implementation
of strategy will
increase
market's
financial
success and
help fulfill its
function as a
key driver for
the town.

Adrian
Welsh

10/06/2019 06/05/2021 Satisfactory
(2)

In
progress

Masterplan
Implementation

To realise
benefits from
the Masterplan
to increase
visibility of
market and
increase
footfall.

Adrian
Welsh

10/06/2019 06/05/2021 Satisfactory
(2)

Current Status: Medium
(12)

Current Risk Severity: 4 -
High

Current Risk Likelihood: 3 -
Medium

Service Manager: Adrian Welsh

Review Note: Plans to maximise economic potential of the pannier market are being reviewed to
reflect the current challenges and future opportunities arising from changing retail habits as a result
of the pandemic. The newly appointed Market Manager will play a pivotal role in delivering these
plans.

Corporate Risk Management Report - Appendix 6

Page 25 of 25SPAR.net - Corporate Risk Management Report - Appendix 6

30/06/2021http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5652&type=30&nogif=0

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

COMMUNITY PDG 
27 JULY 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Andrew Moore 
Responsible Officer Deputy Chief Executive (S151): Andrew Jarrett 
 
Reason for Report: To present the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the 
financial year 2020/21. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Community PDG notes the report and feeds back 
any areas of concern 
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council impact 
directly on its ability to deliver t
[...]
ect to overarching management review on a regular basis 
with any impairments made reported within both the periodic monitoring 
reports and in the year-end financial statements. The year-end review, carried 
out in compliance with IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, concluded that no further 
impairments above and beyond the £790k impairment made in 2019/20 in 
respect of one of the project loans and the working capital loan was 
necessary. 
 

9 Conclusion 
 
9.1 Members are asked to note the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the 

financial year 2020/21.   
 
Contact for more information: 
 

Andrew Jarrett 
01884 23(4242) 
ajarrett@middevon.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 
 

 

Circulation of the Report: Cllr Andrew Moore 
Leadership Team 

 

                                                
1
 The London Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID) is the average interest rate at which major London banks bid 

for eurocurrency deposits from other banks in the interbank market. Page 88



Appendix 1

Budget Actual Variance

Net contributions 

To / (From) 

Earmarked 

Reserves

Net General Fund 

Impact 

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

£ £ £ £ £

Community Development 138,290 165,300 27,010 0 27,010

Corporate Management 1,648,161 1,648,332 171 0 171

Car Parks (632,962) (117,826) 515,136 0 515,136

Customer Services 751,285 644,636 (106,649) 21,670 (84,979)

Environmental Services 836,070 725,035 (111,035) 83,564 (27,471)

Finance and Performance 744,000 838,649 94,649 (280) 94,369

Grounds Maintenance 567,810 474,906 (92,904) (15,565) (108,469)

General Fund Housing 315,520 58,134 (257,386) 212,253 (45,133)

Human Resources 513,490 409,164 (104,326) 37,000 (67,326)

I.T. Services 983,650 966,712 (16,938) 3,455 (13,483)

Legal and Democratic Services 1,052,350 968,498 (83,852) 74,080 (9,772)

Planning and Regeneration 1,240,550 670,770 (569,780) 585,835 16,055

Property Services 734,240 410,552 (323,688) 296,751 (26,937)

Revenues and Benefits 499,200 45,159 (454,041) 59
[...]


P
age 128



Homes

Council Housing, Housing Strategy, Housing policies, 
Neighbourhood and tenancy management, tenant 
involvement, homelessness prevention, housing needs and 
allocations, housing enabling, HRA budget, HRA capital 
programme and planned maintenance, Building 
maintenance, Devon Home Choice, Asbestos management, 
Community Housing support, Update on affordable housing 
projects, Updates on legislative changes or guidance from 
the HCA, Private Sector Homes, Bringing back empty 
homes into use, Disabled Facility Grants.

(MDDC Constitution page 22, section 8.2)

P
age 129



Questions/ideas

P
age 130



COMMUNITY PDG WORKPLAN 2021-2022  
 

Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

27th July 2021 

27.07.21 
 

Election of Chairman 
To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2020-
2021 
 

   
 

 
 

27.07.21 
 

Election of Vice Chairman 
To Elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 
2020-2021 
 

   
 

 
 

27.07.21 
 

Start Time of Meetings 
To agree the start time of meetings for the municipal 
year 2020-2021 
 

   
 

 
 

27.07.21 
 

Revenue and Outturn Report 
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting the Revenue and Capital Outturn 
report, previously considered by Cabinet on xxx 

 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

27.07.21 
 

6 month Leisure Update 
To receive a verbal update from the Leisure 
Manager 
 

  Lee Chester 
 

 
 

P
age 131



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

27.07.21 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current workplan for the Community 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Workplan 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

21st September 2021 

21.09.21 
 

Recommendations from Community Safety 
Partnership Working Group 
To receive the recommendations from the 
Community Safety Partnership Working Group 
 

  Simon Newcombe 
 

 
 

21.09.21 
 
28.09.21 
 

Town and Parish Charter 
To receive the 3 yearly review of the Town and 
Parish Charter 
 

  Jill May 
 

 
 

21.09.21 
 
28.09.21 
 

Customer Care Policy 
To receive the 3 yearly review of the Customer Care 
Policy 
 

  Lisa Lewis 
 
 
 

 
 

21.09.21 
 

Strategic Grants and Service Level Agreements 
Group to agree to appoint a Grants Working Group 
for the Strategic Grants and Service Level 
Agreement Programme 2022-2023 to make 
recommendations on the level of funding and length 
of awards 
 

  John Bodley-Scott 
 

 
 

P
age 132



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

21.09.21 
 

Work Plan 

To receive the current work plan for the 
Community PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items 
that they would like added to the work plan. 
 

 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

16th November 2021 

16.11.21 
 
30.11.21 
 

Strategic Grants and Service Level Agreement 

To receive a report from Grants Working Group 
on the Strategic Grants and Service Level 
Agreement Programme 2022-2023 and to make  
RECOMMENDATIONS to Cabinet on the level 
of funding and length of awards 

 

  John Bodley-Scott 
 
 
 

 
 

16.11.21 
 
30.11.21 
 

Leisure Pricing Policy 
To receive a report from the Leisure Manager on the 
fees and charges delegated decision to the Cabinet 
Member for Community Well-Being 
 

  Lee Chester 
 
 
 

 
 

16.11.21 
 
30.11.21 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme & Exceptional 
Hardship Policy 

To receive the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
and the updated Exceptional Hardship Policy. 
 

  Dean Emery 
 

 
 

16.11.21 
 

Draft Budget 
 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

P
age 133



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

16.11.21 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current workplan for the Community 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Workplan 
 

 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

25th January 2022 

25.01.22 
 
3.02.22 
 

Single Equalities Policy and Equality Objective 
To receive the annual review of the Single Equalities 
Policy and Equality Objective 
 

  Catherine Yandle 
 
 
 

 
 

25.01.22 
 
3.02.22 
 

Health and Safety Policy 
To receive the annual review of the Health & Safety 
Policy 
 

  Catherine Yandle 
 
 
 

 
 

25.01.22 
 
14.02.22 
 
10.03.22 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
To receive the annual update of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers 
 

  Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

25.01.22 
 

Budget 
 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

25.01.22 
 

6 month Leisure update 
To receive a verbal update from the Leisure 
Manager 
 

  Lee Chester 
 

 
 

P
age 134



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

25.01.22 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current workplan for the Community 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Workplan 
 

 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

17th March 2022 

22.03.22 
 
7.04.22 
 

Safeguarding Childrens and Adults at Risk 
Policy and Procedures 
To receive the annual review of Safeguarding 
Childrens and Adults at Risk Policy and Procedures 
 

  Matthew Page 
 
 
 

 
 

22.03.22 
 
7.04.22 
 

Unauthorised Encampment Policy 
To receive the 3 yearly review of the Unauthorised 
Encampment Policy 
 

  Andrew Busby 
 
 
 

 
 

22.03.22 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current workplan for the Community 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Workplan 
 

 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

22.03.22 
 

Chairman's Annual Report 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Hybrid Meeting Protocol
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	10 Performance and Risk Outturn Report
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1A, 06/07/2021 Cabinet
	Climate Change Performance Report Appendix 1B, 06/07/2021 Cabinet
	Homes PDG Performance Report Appendix 2, 06/07/2021 Cabinet
	Economy PDG Performance report Appendix 3, 06/07/2021 Cabinet
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 4, 06/
[...]
Manager: Adrian Welsh



	Review Note: Plans to maximise economic potential of the pannier market are being reviewed to

reflect the current challenges and future opportunities arising from changing retail habits as a result

of the pandemic. The newly appointed Market Manager will play a pivotal role in delivering these

plans.


	Review Note: Plans to maximise economic potential of the pannier market are being reviewed to

reflect the current challenges and future opportunities arising from changing retail habits as a result

of the pandemic. The newly appointed Market Manager will play a pivotal role in delivering these

plans.




	Figure
	Printed by: Catherine Yandle 
	SPAR.net 
	Print Date: 30 June 2021 11:13


	Figure
	http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5652&type=30&nogif=0 
	30/06/2021




	11 Financial Outturn Report
	Outturn 2020-21 Appendices 1 - 5, 06/07/2021 Cabinet

	14 Work programming session
	Community PDG Workplan 27.07.2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 July 2021 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 27 July 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

J Cairney, Mrs C Collis, W Burke, 
L J Cruwys, J M Downes, S Pugh, 
Mrs E J Slade and Mrs M E Squires 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

B Holdman 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D J Knowles, C R Slade and B G J Warren 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and 

Operations), Lee Chester (Leisure Manager), Paul Deal 
(Corporate Manager for Finance), Catherine Yandle 
(Operations Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Health & Safety), Clare Robathan (Policy and Research 
Officer), Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

(0.00.22)  
 
Cllr Mrs M E Squires was duly elected Chairman for the municipal year. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (0.06.54)  
 
Cllr Mrs E Slade was duly elected Vice Chairman for the municipal year. 
 

3 START TIME OF MEETINGS (0.10.09)  
 
The start time of meetings was agreed at 2.15pm for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.11.26)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr B Holdman who was substituted by Cllr J Cairney.  
 

5 HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL (0.11.36)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Hybrid Meetings Protocol. 
 
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 July 2021 2 

 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.11.47)  

 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.11.58)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.13.25)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

9 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.13.40)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

10 PERFORMANCE AND RISK OUTTURN REPORT (0.13.47)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Performance and Risk Outturn report 
from the Operations Manager for Performance, Governance and Health and Safety. 
 
The Officer explained that the report had been to each of the PDG’s and to Cabinet 
on 6th July. 
 
The Chairman asked the Group to reflect on the content of the reports and if 
Members felt they enhanced Policy Development. She advised that moving forward 
the Group would not be presented the Performance and Risk report at each meeting 
and that if Members were interested in the results these would still be reported at 
Council, Scrutiny Committee and Audit Committee. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

11 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (0.18.53)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial years 
2020/2021. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Finance explained that the report covered the General 
Fund, HRA Fund and the Capital Program. 
 
He explained that the outturn was a remarkable achievement and the position had 
improved by year end. 
 
The Chairman explained that following an informal session of the programming 
panel, the financial forecast would no longer be brought to the PDG but that the 
Group would be involved in the budget setting process for the Community portfolio as 
normal.  
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 July 2021 3 

 
12 6 MONTH LEISURE UPDATE (0.21.18)  

 
The Group received a Leisure Service update from the Leisure Manager by way of a 
presentation. 
 
He highlighted the following: 
 

 The journey through Covid – impact and plans 

 Pre Covid over 900k visits were recorded 

 He praised the diversity of the Leisure team who had been redeployed 
throughout the Council during lockdown restrictions 

 The Leisure team had been involved in the shielding hubs by supporting the 
telephones lines and visits to the vulnerable 

 A PCR testing facility had been set up in conjunction with the MOD 

 A pragmatic approach was now being taken to minimise and rationalise the 
numbers of people in the Leisure Centres 

 A Leisure recovery would review each of the critical phases and this included 
reviewing the staffing structure and introducing enhanced training and 
development for staff 

 A number of staff had been contacted by track and trace and had to self-
isolate. That currently they were able to backfill the gaps with existing staff but 
the situation was being monitored 

 Future deliverables included an improved leisure app and on line offerings and 
booking system 

 
The Chairman thanked the Leisure Staff for how well they had adapted throughout 
the crisis. 
 
In response to questions asked the Leisure Manager responded: 
 

 Current staff parking arrangements at Lords Meadow would be investigated to 
see if improvements could be made 

 Leisure Service had engaged with Property Services and Ground 
Maintenance to ensure the maintenance of the Leisure Centre grounds to 
keep them free of weeds 

 Pace Clocks would be repaired or replaced. 
 

13 MOTION 564 - MOTION 564 (COUNCILLORS: MISS WAINWRIGHT AND MISS J 
NORTON – 24 FEBRUARY 2020) (1.00.47)  
 
The Scrutiny Officer explained to the Group that the motion had also gone to Scrutiny 
where they had been asked to look at the Fawcett review and that a spotlight review 
was being held to investigate the requirements of the motion. 
 
She suggested that the PDG waited until the spotlight review was complete before 
the Community PDG instigated any work on the motion. 
 
Members felt the wording of the motion should be amended so that it required the 
Equality Forum to investigate but with feedback from Members of the PDG. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 July 2021 4 

It was AGREED to defer a decision on a way forward until the Scrutiny spotlight 
review was completed. 
 

14 WORK PROGRAMMING SESSION (1.05.07)  
 
The Group received an update from the Scrutiny and Policy Development Officer 
which gave an overview of the programming panel and the aim of the work 
programming session. 
 
The Group considered the current *work plan for the Community PDG and suggested 
the following for further consideration: 
 

 Antisocial Behaviour 
 
Note: *Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.31 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


